ACT 45

A Bill for an Act Relating to Commercial Employment Agencies and Amending Section 88A-4 and 88A-10 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 88A-4 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended by deleting the sum "\$3,000" appearing therein and inserting in lieu thereof, the sum "\$5,000".

SECTION 2. Section 88A-10 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 88A-10. Fees. The director shall have the power to make rules and regulations as to the fees that employment agencies may charge. No employment agency shall charge, receive, or attempt to collect any fee in excess of that established by the director."

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 16, 1961.) H.B. 412.